MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

The money received from said licenses shall be paid by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game to the state treasurer, to be expended for the protection of game and birds.

Section 9. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1907.

CHAP. 182

License fees shall be paid to treasurer of state. repealed.

Chapter 182.

An Act to provide Schools with Flags.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be the duty of superintendents of schools to Flags to be report to the municipal officers of cities, towns and plantations all schools within their jurisdiction without flags, and it shall be the duty of said municipal officers to furnish flags to all such schools, to be paid for by said municipalities. These flags are to be used in all schools for the education of the youth of our state, to teach them the cost, the object and principles of our government, the great sacrifices of our forefathers, the important part taken by the Union army in eighteen hundred sixty-one to eighteen hundred sixty-five, and to teach them to leve, honor and respect the flag of our country that cost so much and is so dear to every true American citizen.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 183.

An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter one hundred sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section one of Chapter fifty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to compensation of members of the Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section eleven of chapter one hundred sixteen of the revised statutes as amended by section one of chapter fiftythree of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby further amended by striking out in line two, paragraph two of said section the words "one hundred and fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words 'three hundred.' Also by striking out in line ten of said paragraph the words "three hundred"

Section 11 chapter 116, R. S., as amended by section 1, chapter 53, public laws, 1905, further amended.

Снар. 183

and inserting in place thereof the words 'four hundred and fifty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Councilors, compensation of during session of the legislature.

-at other sessions.

-for services on committees. 'Section 11. Each member of the executive council shall receive the same compensation and travel as a representative to the legislature, for services as a councilor during the session of the council commencing in January and closing immediately after the adjournment of the legislature. For services at other sessions of the council each member thereof shall receive twenty dollars for each session, and actual expenses; for authorized services on committees when the council is not in session, and for services on the committee to examine the state prison, each councilor shall receive five dollars a day and actual expenses.

Compensation of senators and representatives. Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive three hundred dollars for the regular session of the legislature, and two dollars for every ten miles' travel from his place of abode once in each session. He is entitled to mileage on the first day of the session, and fifty dollars of his salary on the first day of each month thereafter, during the session, and the balance at the end thereof; but two dollars shall be deducted from the pay of every member for each day that he is absent from his duties, without being excused by the house to which he belongs.

President o. the senate and speaker of the house of representatives.

The president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives, shall receive four hundred and fifty dollars for each session with the same mileage as other members, and subject to the same deduction in case of each absence. Any member acting as president pro tempore of the senate, or speaker pro tempore of the house, shall receive two dollars a day extra therefor.

Compensation of members for extra sessions.

When an extra session is called by the governor, the members of the senate and house of representatives shall each be paid two dollars for every day's attendance, and mileage as aforesaid.

-of presiding officers. The president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives at such extra session shall receive, in addition, two dollars for every day's attendance.

-secretary of senate and clerk of house.
-assistants.

The secretary of the senate, and the clerk of the house of representatives eight hundred dollars each, in full for all services. Assistant secretary and assistant clerk, three hundred dollars each, in full for all services. Messengers and assistant messengers to senate and to house, one hundred and fifty dollars for each, in full.

-messengers and assistants.

Pages to the senate and to the house of representatives, seventy-five dollars for each, in full.

-pages.

Messenger to the governor and council, five hundred dollars, in full for all services and travel.

CHAP. 184

-messenger to governor and council.

The salaries of all public officers and the pay of all clerks in public offices not otherwise provided for, shall be from the state treasury, in quarterly payments.

—salaries paid quarterly.

The treasurer of state shall make pay rolls and payments according to these provisions.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 184.

An Act to amend Chapter nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and three, relating to the Compensation of Selectmen.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section eighty-nine of chapter nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 89, chapter 9, public laws, 1903, amended.

Selectmen to be assessors in certain events.

-compensation,

'Section 89. If any town does not choose assessors, or if so many of them refuse to accept, that there are not such a number as the town voted to have, the selectmen shall be the assessors, and each of them shall be sworn as an assessor, and each selectman and assessor shall be paid for his services two dollars and fifty cents for every day necessarily and actually employed in the service of the town. Towns having four thousand or more inhabitants may vote to pay their selectmen a compensation not exceeding five dollars a day, for time actually spent in the service of the town.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1907.